P.A.C—T76.

PUBLIG ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1998-2001

LTTN e te s mm——a - ) P PR —
g;u 4 v“;. o !gi- -

. | s .

MR (RSN 3

§

SEVENTY SIXTH e N
(TENTH ASSEMBLY)

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
ON THE REPORTS OF THE COMPTROLLER
AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
(CIVIL) FOR THE YBARS 1991-92,
1992-93 AND 1993-94 PERTAIN-
ING TO THE IRRIGATION
DEPARTMENT, GO-
“YERNMENT OF
- ASSAM.

Presented to the House on 22nd March, 1999

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI—781006.




ol I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Composition of the Committee.

Prefatory Remarks.
The Report.

Annexure

Pages.

il
1—45
46




COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
COMMITTEE— 1998-2001

Chairman :

1. Shri Derhagra Mochahary
Members :

Shri Pulakesh Barua
Shri Kesharam Bora
Smti Renupoma Rajkhowa

Shri Hamanta Kaljta

I

Shri Mohan Dgg
Shri Alauddin Sarkar

3N

8. Shri Nizamuddin Khan

9. Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudkury
10. Shri Mustafa Shahidul Islam
11. Shri Guatam Roy

12 Shri Kali Ranjan Deb

13. Shri Chandra Kanta Terang

Secretariat :

i. Shri D. Talukdar, Secretary

2. Shri A. R. Chetia, Deputy Secretary
3. Shri Subimal Kr. Das, Under Secretary
4

Shri B. Basumatary, = Committee Officer




ii
PREFATORY REMARKS

1. I, Shri Derhagra Mochahary, Chairman of the Com-
mittee on Public Accounts having been authorised to submit
the Report on their behalf, present this Seventy-sixth Report
of the Committee on Public Accounts on the Audit Paras
contained in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (Civil) for the years 1991-92, 1992-93
and 1993-94 pertaining to Irrigation Department, Govern-
ment of Assam.

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral of India ( Civil) for the years 1991-92, 1992-93 and
1993-94 were presented to the House on 14-9-94, 15-3-95
and 18-9-95, respectively.

3. The Reports as mentioned above relating to Irri-
gation Department were considered by the foregoing Com-
mittee as in Annexure-I in their sittings held on 7th August,
1996, 4th September, 1996, 16th September, 1996, 16th &
17th October, 1996, 12th May, 1997, 27th may, 1997, 25th
June, 1997, 19th January, 1998 and 9th June, 1998. The
foregoing Committee considered this Draft Report but could
not present the same before the House owing to expiry
of their term.

4. The present Committee has considered the Draft
76th Report and finalised it in their sitting held on 25th
February, 1999 for presentation before the House.

5. The Committee wishes thanks to the out-going Com-
mittee for their strainous works. The Committee also offers
thanks to Departmental witness for their co-operation. The
Committee also places on records their appreciation for the
valuable assistance rendered by Accountant General (Audit),
Assam, Finance Department and Secretary, Assam Legislative
Assembly along with Officers and Staff attached to Public
Accounts Committee.

Dispur DERHAGRA MOCHAHARY,
The 25th Feb. 1999. Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee,




THE REPORT
CHAPTER-I

Loss due to delay in lifting of cement
( Audit para 4.3/CAG, 1991-32. Civil )

1.1 The Audit has pointed out that the Chief Engineer,
Minor Irrigation placed an order in March 1988 with
Mawmluh Cherra Cement Ltd, Shillong for supply of 1500
tonaes of non-levy cement at Rs. 1273 per tonne to Jamuna
Command Area Development Division ( Irrigation) Hojai.
The Divisic n paid Rs. 19.10 lakh in March 1988 to the firm.
In April 198§, the firm issued the delivery order for 1500
tonaes of cement. In June 198§, the Chairman-cum-Mana-
ging Director, Sukla CAD, Guwahati who was authorised
to issue carriage order on behzlf of Jamuna and Kaliabor
CAD allotted the work of carriage t0 a carriage contractor.
But, in August 1988, the ClLairman-cum-lanaging Director,
Jamuna and Kaliabor CAD Authcrity, Nagaon requested his
couaterrart of Sukla CAD Autl.ority to cancel the carriage
crder issued by him in June 1988 on the ground that
tenders for the work of transport of cement were invited
by him in July 1988. Thus due to lack of cc-ordination
betwecn the CAD Authorities selection of carriage contractor
was delayed and the work of carriage of 1500 tonnes of
cement could finally be allotted to 4 carriage contractors
during the pcricd from December 1988 to January 1989.
The period fcr completion of carriage was thirty days from
the date (s) ¢f issue f work orders. During the period
from February to April 1989 the contractors lifted 1300
tonncs of cement. In the meantime, the price of cement
was enhanced (Rs. 1419 per tonne with edect from February
1989 and to Rs. 1431 per tonn with effect from March 1989).
The firm submitted a claim for an additional amcunt of
Rs: 2.19: lakhs for 1500 tonnes cf ccment on account cf
increase in the price of cement. Approvel for payment at
cnhanced rate had nct been accorded by the Chief Engincer
as of October, 1991. 1n August 1989 thc Dwision lifted
another 35 tonnes cf cement and the firm adjusted Rs. 19.08
lakhs as the value of 1335 tonnes of cementat the enhanced
rate which at the original rate ¢f Rs. 1273 per tonne would
be Rs. 16.99 Jakhs. Thus owing to undue delay in lifting
the cement, the department has to incur an extra expenditire



2

of Rs. 2.09 lakhs for procurement of 1335 tonnes of
cement. The 1e2son for delay in fizing and awerding the
work to transport cortractors was attributed by the Govern-
ment to the prcbalility of cement being caked/dzmaged if
transported during rainy scason and thus there was likely
involvernent of Rs. 2.15 lakhs as expenciture on rent of
godown and shufflitg ‘and reshuffling of those cemen:. But the
contention ¢ the Department isnct tenable as the cement was
ready for delivery in April 1968 and original order of
transportation of cement was issued by the Sukla CAD
authority after taking this factor into considcration.

1.2, The Depa:itment in their written teplies have stated
thet the Sukle Command orea Development Authority,
Guwahati issucd czriage order fcr 1500 MT ¢f cement in
June, 1988. There sct-in heavy rain already  and it was
considcred by Jamuna and Kaliabor Commanrd Area Deve-
lopment Authority, Nagaon not to under-tike the process
of c'arriage of cement curing the rainy seasons. The works
at sites had sirce stopped and carrizge «f cement and stock
may lead to cake and stone. Jamuna and Kzliabor Command
Area Developni.nt  Auth rity - Nagaon hcwever selected 4
capable carriage contractors who weie kept ready for the
final ordcr {cr carriage. As that year the rainy seascn
has actua'ly departed a bit latddy so Command Area Deve-
lopment Authcrity, Jamuna and Kaliabor, Nagaor, ordcred
for carriage in the December 1988. Quite vnawarily fcr the
Depertment the price of cement Las also raised In the

m:antime. So the Departmert lad to pay for the extra
ccst.

1 Th(_‘. C(}mmittge lin coursc Lf itS delibtration
wanted tc know :—

l.. 'Who is the proper Authority fcr inviting tender
and wko is competent to issue . carriage order ?

2. Why the e¢stimatc was not preparcd by taking into
censideration the prevailing conditicns. ? and

3. Why the Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Lower
Assam CAD Authurity ordercd carriage of cemcnt fcr Upper
Assam CAD Authority ? The Department clarified that (2)
respective Chairman-cum-Managing: Dircetor of the auth orities
are, proper authority fcr inviting tender and they are also
compenteut to issue carriage order. (b) ‘As the 1ise of



3

price of cement cculd not be foreseen, the estimate cculd
not be preparcd, considering this unforesecr situaticn. (c)
Requirement cf cement for botl tke CAD: was dealt by
the Chairman-cum-Maraging Directc: Lower Assam CADA
(Sukla CADA) duz to locatian of its Fiad Quarte: yithin
Guwahat) and casy compilation on above date. After carriage
orders issucd by the Sukla CAD to it was observed by the
Chairmar.-cun -Managing Direc.or, Upoer Assem CAL Autho-
rity (Jamuna CADA ') that carriage rate to  destination
‘Hojai’ ( Uader Upper Assarn CADA’; jurisdication )’ was
not incltded in the accepted carriage rates of suck -works
in the Chief Engineer’s rates and as such he went for
separate cerriage tenders for his own CAD As work. The
Dezpartment has, however, noted displeasure of the Committee
and assured that ‘t will be very much careful in future in
issuing work orders of cemert.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1.4. The Committee expresses its serious concern on
the working ol the Dcpariment in lifting of ce¢ment.
However, after hearing the Audit, the Commifttee is pleased
ta dispose of tie parz with a note that tae Department
will be very careful in dealing with such matiers to avoid
delay and incuting extra expenditure in future.



4
CHAPTER 1T
Extra Contractual Payment
(Audit para 4. 4/CAG, 1991-92-Civil)

721. The Aucit has peinted out that the construction
of Heal work of Damugaon Flow Irrigation Scheme under
the Barpeta Iriiga:ion D:vision, Scrbhog was a\_vardec_i (Feb-
ruary 1985) to a contractcr. The rates provided in the
agreement were inclusive of de-watering, where  necessary.
According to the agreement, the de-watering component of
all the items of work was for any amount that would be
required as per site condition and no claim for cost of
‘extra de-watering for whatever reasons was to be entertained.
It was observed in audit (May 1992) that the Additional
Chief Engineer, Zcne-I, Irrigation Department approved supp-
lementary items for de-watering charges and the DLivision
paid (January 199.) Rs.5.50 lakhs on that account. As the
rates for the work originally agreed by the contractor were
Inclusive of de-warering, payment of Rs. 3:56 lakhs by app-
roving supplementary items resultec in avoidable extra expen-
diture and unauthorised aic to the contractor.

2.2. The Department in their written memorandum sta-
ted that in respec: of 5 (five) items if the estimate there had
not been included provision for de-watering, but was to be
allowed as per the site condition. This has been allowed as
per special clause in the tender agreement which reads *“the
de-watering component of all the items of work was for any
amount that would be required as per site condition”. When
on the above quoted items de-watering was found required
as per site condition. So the supplementary was allowed.

2.3. The Department, subsequently clarified on encuiry
by the Committee as :-(a) In some items of works, they inclu-
ded the word “de-watering’’ and in some items they included the
word “bailing out of water’” In some other items, the word
either ““de-watering’’ or “bailing out of water” is not there.
However, a special clause was added at the end of the
accepted tender which read as (1) “The de-watering compo-
nent in all the items of works is for any amount which
will be required as per site conditions. No claim of cost of
extra de-watering for whatever reasons adduced later will
be entertained. (2) No. P. V. C. will be allowed” It was thus
interpreted as in the items of works where de-watering will



5

be involved, the quantum of de-watering will be for any
amount ard ne cost of extra ce-watering wil. be allowed
if subsequently it s obsarved that H. P. of pumps utilised
for de-watering is much more than origina.ly contemplated
‘at the time of framirg the estimate/tendering forraies.. in
the items of works whers de-watering was not there in the
acceptec. tender but founl to be reqirzd during actual exe-
cution of work, will be paid separately. As such in the
irems of works where de-watering Wwes: not there in the
acceptec tznder but subsequent’y required due to site con-
dition, jt was allowed as an extra item.

(b) It is = fact ther, the yecords of de-watering kept
in the site were lost due to ; theft.

(c) Cost of de-watering, inspitc of theft <f records,
could be determind. For the de-watering component of sheet
pile portion, the recorcds were there and the ccst was
found out as per actual analysis,

OBSERVATIONS/R ECOMMENDATIONS

7-4. The Committee obscrves that the Department
could not foresce the quantum of de-watering and could
not mentioned explicity. The de-watering cOmponent was
already there in the agreement -and tae Department  paid
for-th same without through -examination. The explana-
tion of the Department is found not at all satisfactory.

25 The Committee therefore recommends that the
- Department will take due care in approving supplementary
items ir future and avoid extra payment to contractors.
The Ccmmittee recommends that the concerned officer
of the Deptt. who will be found guilty in future for such
lapres will be dealt with sceriously.




6
CHAPTER—III
Unfruitful Expenditure

(Audit Patas 4-5/CAG-1991 92 and 4.5.4.7/CAG-1992-93-Civil)

?i_.I Tlie Audit has poiqted ocut the fcllowing crses f
unfreitful  expenditure : -

(a) Under Badhapur Decp Tube  well Scheme (DTW)
boring and installation of ecp tube wclls at 4 points,
Was ‘administrativelv approved in  February 1986 for Rs.
22.06 lakhs. Techznical sancticn for tae ' firs: piint
was accorded by the Additicnal Chief Engineer, Irrigaticn,
Zone-I' for Rs. 7.19 lakhs in October, 1986. The bore' work
at “the © first  poirt, undertaken by Goalpara Mech an:cal
Irrigaticn Division in Merch 1989 had fc. be abzndoned
On account of encounterinig granite formaticn a% a’ depth
of while reporting the abandonment of thc work to ‘the
S“Perlnteﬂding Enginecr, Mechanical Circle (Irrigation) in
March 1989, the Division pointec out thatin the orinion
of Geologists of the Department of Irrigation ag well as
Geology and Mining, the water sources beneath that layar
were ‘rare” and penetratior. to the water source was net
possible with the avoilable type of drill bits. As a result
expendituae of Rs. 3.98 lakhs (installiaticn of deep tube
well Rs. 323 lakhs ; <xpenditure on work charged staff
Rs. 046" lakh ; cost of P. O L Rs. 0.14 lakh ; and
contingencies : Rs 0.i5 lakh) incurred on  boring
Work proved unfruitful. The Division stated (Dccember
1990 ang May 1991) that there =~ was nc <eparate
feasibility report™ for this particular scheime and that: as

- per the feasibility report ofP Central Ground Watcr Beard
for“the district of Goalpara the area of the scheme was
DGt suitable for shallow tube wells due to deeper water
table and hence D).T.W. scheme was considered feasible.

¢ contention of the Division is not acceptable in-as
much as the Division could have obtained the opinion of
the Geolpgists regarding the availability of water bearing
Strata prior to taking up the work.

. b)) Belengbari Deep Tube Well Scheme under 1rriga-
tion Divisjon, Sibsagar designed to provide the Irrigation
facilities to 120 hectares of land was administratively
approved in February 1985 for Rs. 13.89 lakhs for com-



7

pletion by Maich 1987. Technical sanction for part-I boring
anc installatien of ~wells was accorded i1 june « 1986 and
thai for procuremcrit and insta lation of pumpscts in January
1968. Estimate for partII (civi part) vas not sanctioned
till March 1992. Three deep tube wells of the scheme weie
installed in April 1985 by upper Assam Drilling Division
(Ir-igation), Jorhat. Betwe:n March 1988 and June 1988,
Sibsagar [riigation Divisicn completed PVC pipe distribu-
tion -system ‘or iwo dcep tube wells only. Tn  April © 1991
pum sets w.re¢ installod in these two decp tube wells.
Deiay in installation of pumpse:s was attributed (Octc ber
19¢2) by the Sibsigar Irrigatior. Division to failure of the
Assam State Eleciricity Board to »rovide scrvice conncction
of high tension line in time. However, cn being cpereted,
the wells discharged heavy sand. Uppcr Assam  Drilling
Division (Irrigation) JorLat stated (Julv 1991) that dis-
charge of sand was attributable to aelay in instation of
pump sets and keeping the assembly _fdeeo tube wellals idle
{for five years. Tiil the date of auclit (March 1992) no effort had
been made¢ by the Divisionfor re-development of the wells,
The work of distribution systent for tne third tube well has
not bzen cxecuted. The expenditure of Rs. 18.90 @ lakhs
incurred on the scheme upto Decomber 1991 wis  unfrui-
ful as irrtigation facil ties could not be provided to the
cultivators even five ye'rs after the schediled date of com-
pletion of the scheme. -

(c) According to instruction = (February 1977) of the
Additional Chief Engineer, Zone I1I, the Executive Engineer,
Nagaon Investigation (lrrigation) (re-named as Nagaon
Irrigation Division) submitted (April 1977) an estimate for
Rs. 1-82 lokhs to the Sup rintending Engineer, Central
Assam Investigatice (Irrigation) circle, (renamed as S- E.
Nagacn Circle (Irrigation} Nagaon fcr the work “Survey
for Kapili LIS to provide irrigaticn facilitics in. Lanka
Hojai Arec, In February 1978, the cstimate was  techni-
cally sencticned for Rs, 1.48 lakhs by the Superintending
Engjneer. Test check (August 1991, «f reccrds of the Divi-
sion revealed that the Division incurred expenditure of Rs.
2.06 lakhs upto July 1991. In Dzcember 1983 the Exe-
cutive Engineer had asked the concerned  Sub-Divisional
Officer (Irrigation) to submit the progress report of the
work alonwith survey papers. Till the date of audit (August
1991) neither the progress report nor survey papers were
submitted by the concerned Sub-Divsicnal Officer. In
December 1990, the Division stated that  there was no



8

proposal for a scheme in the area and the survey papers
were, therefore, not censulied. The expenditure of Rs.2.06
lakhs proved unfruitful.

(d) Survey work for implementation of “Sissi Lift Iiriga-
tion Scheme uncer Dhemaji Irrigation Division was carried
outin 1978, The schemsz wes admistratively appoved for Rs.
9.53 lakhs in April 1978 and technically sanctioned Rs.10.42
lakhs in December 1984, Theschem: was token up for execu-
tion in the year 1981-32 and groo sed t. be co mpleted in 1989-
90. Meanwhile, the Department in March 1993 exended the
scheme for covering more areas for irrigation. Lxtended
portion of the schemc wes administrotively approved for
Rs. 14.98, lzkhsin Marck, 1983 and tecanically senctioned
for Rs. 15.75 lakhs in July 1986, In July 1987 tae Divi-
sion submitted a revised estimate of Rs. 97.17 lakhs to
completc the scheme which was necesstiated due o esca-
lation of cost of material and weges for crangs 1n intake
point not finalised, The revised estimzte has not bren
sanctioned till the date of audit (Deccmber, 1992) Till
the food of 1983 expenditure of Rs 37.88 lakhs was
incurrzd on the work. Dus to mon-adoption of zny flood
Protescion measures, severe damages occurted to the already
constructed brick-lined canal sys:em during the food of
1988 which caused breach in dykes at many reaches. These
were tequired to be reconstructed. Moreovcer, the scheme
could not be taken up for operation due to 1ts feeder
channel being silted up. Pump house was required to be
re-loceted and redesigned to suit the new location near
the bank of the river Sissi away from Brahmeputra. Till
November 1992, the Division incurred an expenditure of
Rs  76.45 lakhs on the scheme. But the work has not
yet been completed due to delay in finalisation of intake
point. Experditurc of Rs. 76.45 lakhs on the scheme,
thus remaied unproductive so far (December 1993). Which
included expenditure of Rs. 2:33 lakhs incurred between
July, 1988 and November, 1992 on maintenarnce of the
Inoperative scheme.

(¢) The work ‘Installation of 5 Deep Tube Wells in
Khaspur Area” under Irrigation Division, Silchar was
adminjstratively approved for Rs. 24.00lakhs in March 1982.
The: work was awarded to a firm of Guwahati in Decem-
ber 1982 without being technically sanctioned. The firm
altogether carried out the work of 9 tube wells of which
8 became unsuccessful owing to hard rock boulders and



5

insufficient water bearing strata. Upto November 1991, the
Division incurred an expenditure of Rs. 15.06 lakhs on the
entire scheme of which Rs. 2.38 lakhs were incurred ex-
clusively on 8 unsuccessful wells. The successfull deep tube
wells also remained undeveloped after drilling as on the
date ‘of audit (February 1992)- There was no evidence on
record regarding any consultation having been made with
the Centraj Ground Water Board (CGWB) or the -State
Geology and Mining Department for certifying the  water
bearing strata. The Division, thus incurred wasteful expen-
diture of Rs. 2.38 lakhs and not taken action to complete
the works in respect of successful bores.

3.2 The Department replies against each Audit objection
are as below :—

(a) Our prior experience of the Department is that in
the same Zone were the ,Bodhapur area is: located, earlier
Khagrabari O.T.W.S. Bamunipani Khowa D.T.W.S.
and ‘Hadiagaon D. T. W.S. all the schemes were successfull
which had bcen taken up as per the survey report, of: the
Central Ground Water Board as has been taken up in:the
case of Bodlhapur. D. T.W.S. So the failure of the Bodha-
pur D. T. W. S. Scheme can be attributed to the vagaries
of nature. The fact was further born by the detail investi-
gation of the  Geologists «nd of the Director, Geology and
Mining Department, Assam, Assam area by nature being,
rocky, sometime at a very little distance a major variation,
in the underground sub-soil occurs, which cannot be helped
So the unsuccessfulness of the present scheme can be
atrributed to the natural reason and thus the expenditure
was unavoidable rbut truely unfruitful. ;

(b) Part I and PtII, of Balengbori D.T.W.8. was
completed as per estimate, but it is seen at ‘the time - of
trial run that. both.the Tube Wells were discharging hcavy
sand so the tube wells .to be re-developed which - ulti-
mately made the Tube Wells sand free and - capable of
discharging water as.desired. Since that tne cultivators of the
Command -area are getting the Irrigation water  in Kharif &
pre Kharif crops 'since 1994. As regards Pt.-III, the
A.S.E.B. has recently completed the H.T. lines, pump
sets, panel Board and 60 K.V, A transformer has also
been procured. P.V.C distributicn with 200 mm dia for
length of 1300 R. M. alongwith part distribution has -also
been completed. T.S. for the scheme has already keen




10

accorded by Addl. Chief Enginecr, Zone III, TIrrigation,
Assam, Jorhat for Rs. 7.80 L. ™Ncw the point is almest
ready for providing Trrigation facilitics 1o the cultivatcre: As
the functioning of the D.T-W.S require timely yprcviding cof
the clectiricity facilities so the delay caused on 1l at,
causes scme difficultics in the cperaticn at the initial stage.
As the scheme of all the 3 (three) points have been proved
successful so the expenciture incurred is justified ard
nct unfruitful.

(c) Survey for Kapili L I.S. to provide Irrigation
facilities in Lanka, Hojai Area was takcnup tc find out the
feasibility of the scheme. Accordingly Rs. 2.06 Lakks was
expended for the survey works and found tlat therc will
be a2 medium picject with an area cf 6.72 Hec (NTA).
Thercfor, a revised survey estimate fcr Rs. 4.60 Lakbs is
prepared for detail survey, which is within 19 cf the
proposed medium Irrigation prcject with  an appreximate
estimated cost of Rs. 32.25 Cr. The detail survey will be
started to find out the authentic aspect of feasibility.
Therefore, the expenditure already incurred for the survey
for Rs. 2.06 lakhs is reasonable as 50, progress of survey
is done within the proposed revised estimate of Rs. 4.60
lakhs. The para may please be droppea.

(d) The survey work for the Sissi Lift Irrigation
Scheme was carried out in 1978. This Division got
administrative approval for the scheme for Rs. 9.53 lakhs
in April, 1978 and technical sanction ¢f Rs. 10.42 lakhs in
December, 1984. The scheme was taken up for execution
in the year 1981-82 with tlie target to complete in 1989-90.
Subsequently, the Department on Ziarch, 1983 had extended
the scheme covering more areas and the extended portion
of the scheme was administiatively approved for Rs, 14.98
lakhs in March, 1983 and technically sanctioned for Rs. 15.75
lakhs in July, 1986 by the competent authority. But due
to inevitable rise of cost of materials, wages <f W/C and
M/Roll personnel and the change of location of the intake
point of the scheme, the Division submitted arevised estimate
of Rs. 97.17 lakhs to complete the scheme, The devastating
flood of 1988 and subsequent flood of 1992, casusing breach
1n the Sissi Moridhol Dyke had caused silting up of the
feeder canal of the scheme. This has necessiated to review
the basic ' planning of the scheme coupled with the
experience of difficulty in running the scheme. There was
also consistent fund constraint since 1990 in the Department,



11

This has resulted the continuity of the scheme. Since
there is still = persisting rescurce constraint, the ‘completion
of the schemc will be delayed but on completion of the
scheme the utility of the scheme is assured. Hence the
expenditure is not unfruitful, only that thc accrueded benefit
is delayed, because of constiaint of fund and necessity of
reviewing the planning of the intake point based on the
experiences of flood of 1988 and 1992. The basie study
on the modification of the intake point is being done and as
scon as this is finalised the revised estimate as per latest
cost will be prepared for revised A. A. and T. S. and wcrk
executed accordingly.

(¢) The work ‘¢ Installation of 5 (five) Deep Tube
Wells in Kashpur area” was administratively approved for
Rs. 24.00 lakhs in March, 1882. The concerned project
was taken up with the aim of providing Irrigaticn facilitics
by installation of 5 (five) Deep Tube well Schimes in
tlashpur area, under Silcliar Civil Sub-Division. The work
was allot.d to a Guwahati based firm M/S. Associate Tube
wells privatc Ltd., Guwahati, by the additional Chict
Engineer, Zone—IV. The firm altogether carried out 9
Tube wells and out of which g become unsuccessful owing
to availibility of hard rock bculders and also insufficient
water boring strata. The said 8 Nos. cf unsuccessful Tube
wells costs Rs. 2.38 lakhs. In this connection it is to
mention here that befcre taking up tle boring works
necessary consultation with the Hydr-geological Map (f
Cachar District as published by the Central Ground water
Board was also made. In this Hydrogeological Map it is
seen that the location where Kashpur is situated is maked
by “due” i.~. availability of ground water and accordingly
boring woik was startcd. As regards suecessful Deep Tube
well and its neccssary development, it is to be stated here
that furtiher dcvelopment ¢f undeveloped successful Deep
Tub: well is not possible at this moment since the fim
t¢ whem the work was entrusted had left the work site in
incomplete stage without any intimation inspite of several
corrcspondisnces made in this regard. The Executive
Engineer, 1 as now been dirccted to rescind the contrac
anc fipalise the bill with nccessary penalty recovery ctc.
as per terms and condition of the accepted tender
agrecment and complete the balance of works at the risk
and cost of the difululting contractor.




12
OBSERVATIONS/REC QM VI ENDATIONS

3.3 The Committce, after hearing tke comments of
Audit, = disposed of the paras with a note that the
Department will submit information rcrgarding the work-
charge expenditure ¢n the schemes However. it is found
that the Department failed to — submit the = required
information within the stipiulated: time of 30 days so the
commitee = lekes: ~ a  serious ! view and the Department
is instructed’ to submit the - information within 15 days
without fail,



13
CHAPTER—-IV
Avoidable  Bxpeaditure
( Audit paras 4.6/CAG- 1991-1992, Civil )
4.1 The Audit has pointed-out that:—

(a) The work of Deep Tube well at Kabarusaon,
Golaghat was zalloted 1in Fsbriary 1989 by Irrigation
Division to a coniractor without g ological investigation.
The contractor started the work in February 1989 but did
not find water bearing strata even after drilling upto a
depth of 138 RM, against the estimated certh of 110
RM. According  te instruction of the Superintending
Engineer of the circle, the same ccntractor in May 1989
took up drilling at seccnd point  and also could not
reach water bearing strata uptoa depth of 300 RM. The
acquifer samples «f the cecond  poiit borehcle were,
however, sent in June 1989 to Geologist of Iriigation
Department who in July 1989 opincd that suitable . water
bearing starta would not be wvuilable in this bore-hole,
As a result, both tie well points wee abandoned. Division
inccurred an expcndlture of Rse 2:55 lakl's on  unsuccesstul

boie at the second point.

4,9 The Department has stated that the bering and
Installation werk of D-T.W of Ist point of the scheme
was completed uptc 138 rt. but no water b_earing strata
was found availble for placement of strainer, so it is
considered as unsuccessful. Again as per storng public
demand for Irrigation water for the field, the department,
had to under-take 2nd point of the D./T.W in that area
after consultation with the Geologist of this Department
under Jorhat- Drilling Division ( Irrigation). There is n¢
other alternative source for Irrigation facilitics otler than
ground water, There was some possibilty of getting Ground
water bearing strata inthat area as per Ground water map
of Geslogical Survey of India, Mcreover the nature of
under grounc stratz is of wave type and so it is
expected to get water bearing strata very near to the site of
non-water hcaring strata, On that idea the boring and
nstallaticn work of 2nd point is completed upto 300 mitrs.
but unfortunately no watcr bearing strata is found. hence
9nd paint of the scheme 1is also bccame unfuccessful,



14
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMEND ATIONS

43 The Committee recommends that the Department
should ensure existance of water bearing strata before
taking up the work «f Deep Tube Well and thes: should
be a standing instructiors forders in this regard:



15
CHAPTER—V

Loss due to non-recovery of Cement
(Audit para 5.1/CAG, 1991-92 Civil)

5.1 The Audit has pointed out that during test check
of records of Barpeta Irrigation Division Sorbhog it was
noticed that 2500 bags of cement were issued in May and
June 1987 to a contractor for executing the work cons-
truction of Headworks of Damugaon Flow Irrigation Scheme
and receipt of the same was also acknowledged by the
contractor. It was, however, noticed in audit that only
1000 bags were shown to have been issued in the records
and cost thereof was recovered alongwith other recoveries
from the final bill paid in January, 1991. The cost of ba-
lance 1500 bags was neither recovered nor the balance ce-
ment returned by the contractor. This resulted in loss of
Rs.1.65 lakhs to Government at double the issued rate.
Besides, the division recovered a sum of Rs.27.55 lakhs
from the final bill towards the value of other materials
issued to the contractor against actual value of Rs.27.65
lakhs, due to mistake in calculation which resulted in short
recovery Of RS.O.IO lakh.

5.2 The Department in their written siatement stated
that the work <“Coustruction of Head works of Damu-
gaon F. 1. S.” was allotted to the contractor and
accordingly at the time of execution of the head works
2500 bags of cement were issued in excess for which the
value of the cement is proposed to be recovered from the
final Bill. Accordingly value of 1,000 bags of cement was
recovered from the final Bill of the contractor and for the
value of 1500 bags of cement in double the issue rate for
Rs.1.65 Lakhs+0.10 Lakhs for excess payment due to mis-
calculation of Rs.1.75 Lakhs is yet to be recovered from the
contractor. The contractor was requested to re_fund
Rs.1,75,000 by the Executive Engineer, Barpeta Division
(Ir-r iéati on), Sorbhog, but the contractor has filed a case in
the Hon’ble Court of Munsiff No.2 in Barpeta case No.
TSJ9/94, the case is subjudice. Further action will be taken
after ﬁﬁalisation of the «case.

5.3. In course of oral deposition, the Department has
clarified that they. initiated departmental action against five
officials of the Division for excess payment made to the
contractor of [amugaon head works under Barpeta Division




16

(Irrigation), Sarbhog due to non-recovery of the value of
1500 bags of cement. The delinquent officers, after enquir
were quotioned to be mcre careful in future. The con-y
tractor agreed to get the excess recovered from the pending
bills. The matter is however subjudiced as the contractor
preferred an appeal before the Munsiff Court at Barpeta.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.4. The commitiee reccommends that all nccessary
steps shall be taken by the Department to recover the
excess payment from the contractor and intimate to the
Committee, about the action taken within 3 months from
the -date of presentation of this report before the House.



17
CEAPTER—VI

Purchase without requirement

(Audit para 5.2/CAG, 1991-92-Civil)

6.1 The Audit in course of their test check found
that Golaghat Irrigation Division revealed that between
April 1987 and December 1989, the division procured with-
out assessing actual requirment 427 RM of 200 mm dia
Electro-Resistance Welded (E.R. W) strainer of 3mm X 75mm
size slot worth Rs. 2.15 lakhs by charging to different
works. The entire quantity remained ‘unutilised as of July
1992. Reasons for purchase without requirement were nei-
ther on record nor could be explained to Audit. Reason
for non-utilisation of ‘the materials was stated ( July 1992)
by the Division to slots being oversize. The Division stated
(July 1992) that the Chief Engineer. Irrigation had been
requested to arrange for transfer of the raaterials to other
Divisions requiring the same. Thus Government funds to
the extent of Rs. 2.15 lakhs had been blocked-up for long

periods.

6.2 The Department has stated that 427 R. M. of strainer
with slot size 3mm X 75mm were procured for the Irri-
gation schemes under Gclaghat Division (Irrigation). But
at the time of actual execution it is seen that the under
ground soil is not suitable for 3mm X 7°mm slotted strai-
ner for the Area of Golaghat District as well as in nearby
areas. Therefore, the entire 427 R.M. of thc Strainer is
transferred to Goalpara Division (Irrigation) to utilise the
same against the Irrigation Scheme of that area during
1995-96 as the under ground soil is suitable of the same.

OBSERVATION/RECOMMENDATIONS

6.3. The Committee observes that the entire quantity
of articles worth Rs. 2.15 lakhs purchased between April,
1987 and December, 1989 by the Golaghat Irrigation Division




18

remained unutilised in the Division. Even after transfer of the
articles to Goalpara Irrization Division only a few quantity is
stated to be untilised. The reasan for purchase without
requirement were neither on record aor could be explained
before: the Committec. { {4

6.4. The Committe therefore, recommends that such
type of purchase wit hout requirement should not take place
in future. The Committee is pleased o dispose of the
Para with a note that the department will furnish = infor-
mation regarding utilisation of materials to the Committee:



19
.. . CHAPTER -VII

-, Infructuous Expenditure ‘
(Audit para -4.2/CAG, 199293-Civil), ,
4 $. i p y y . -y :

7.1 The Audit has pointed-out that the construction of
Head works and other appurtenant works ¢f Champamati
Irrigation project was estimated cost Rs. 472 lakhs (as per
NIT) was awarded to and taken up by a contractor and
taken up the work by himin May 1981. The work was
still in progress es of September 1993. It was seen in audit
(June 1992) that the actual construction of barrage was started
during 1983 on the basis of departmenial drawings Defore
getting the design of gates approved by the Central ‘Water
Commission (CWC). Provisions for fitting and fixing of
steel gates was kept in tae departmental drawings. However,
in February 1985, €WC sent the gate drawings with som e
alterations in the grooves and alignmen: for better functioning
of the gares. Mod:ificatons suggested by CWC were carried
out, subsequently for which the division had to dismantle
(April 1988) cement concrete/reinforced cement concrete
works already constructed (in 1983) at a cost of Rs. 0.79
lakh on payment of Ks.0.96 lakh to the contractor towards
dismantling. Expenditure of Rs. 1.75 lakhs thus became
infructuous due to taking up execution of barrage work prior
to approval of design gates by the CWC.

7.2 The Department has stated that the construction of
Champamati Head Works was actually started in the year
1983 as per the Departmental design and drawings after
oreliminary discussion with C.W.C. Tt was thought that the
formal approval would come from the C.W.C. within a
reasonable time and the work was therefore allowed to be
progressec slowly. Finally when approved drawings of gates
were received from C.W.C, some modification of already
construeted structure hadto be dome for better functioning
of the gates and for that reason as pointed out in the para
the expenditure to the tune of Rs. 1.75 lakhs has to be borne
by the Government for unavoidable and uncontemplated
changes in the drawings and design. From the time onward
the Department has become very eaution 1in taking up such
work required tc be approved by C-W.C. only after the full
approval of the C.W.C.




20
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATION

7.8 The Committee reommends that the Department
shall mot undertake such type of works in future without
formal approval from Central Water Commission and necessary
instruetions to all Departmental officers should be issued.

The para is disposed of.



21
*  CHAPTER VIII

Unproductive outlay

(Audit paras 4.3/CAG, 1992-93-Civi)

8.1 The Audit has pointed out that Bhumeswar Elec-
tric Lift Irrigation Scheme uunder Bongaigaon Irrization
Division was administratively approved in March 1687 for
Rs.94.95 lakhs ani technical sanction to the Civil work
was accorded in February 1989 for Rs.5.64 lakhs. Between
1988-89 and 1992-1993 (u>to January 1993) the division incu-
rred an expenditure of Rs.11.25 lnkhs or final survey,protec
tion of bank approach road pump house ctc. However.
till the date of aadit (March 1993), construction of canal,
(estimated cost Rs. 53.63 lakhs) coulc not be taken-up
dae to non-acquistion of the land, which resulted in unp-
roductive investment of Rs. 11.25 lekhs unfruitful, apart
from delaying the project with probable further cost esca-
lation. Adcitional Deputy Commissioner, Bongaigacn stated
(December 1993) that acquisition of land had not been
made because prelimipary survey work could rot be carried
out dus to obsiruction ef pattadars. Further development
is awaited. Reasores for non-acquisition of land and further
development in this regard so far were not on record.

8.2 The Department has stated that there are more
than one factor contributing to such delay. The mos: pro-
minent being public oppesition and obstruction in the
rocess of land acquisition for the canal system. In the
st part of 1994 as per direction. of the Civil authority, this
Department and some influencial local did take up con-
crete measures to save the scheme fgom abandoning. Due to
joint initiative from the above mentioned organisations the
local public have had agreed to hancover the minimum
land required for alined canal. Accordingly the design of the
main canal had besn modified to lined canal and technically
sanctioned. In the meantime fresh proposal for land acquisition
has been submitted to the Civil authority which is under
process. In this regard it may be mentioned that the work
executed earlier was not in vain as the scheme had not
been abandoned. On completion of the scheme it will create




22

required irrigation potential which will help in boasting up
agricultural preduction.

OBSERVA.TONS/ LECOMMENDATIONS
8.3. The Committee recommends that in future such

schemes shall be started only after acquisition of land to
aveid unproductive outlay as pointed out by Audit.



L
CHAPTER—IX
Loss due to non-delivery of Cement.
(Audit Para 4.4/CAG, 1992-93-Civil)

9.1. The Audit has pointed out that in May 1991,
Chairman cum Managing Director (CMD) Jamuna and
Kaliabor (Command Area Dsvelopment) CAD Authority
Nagaon awarded to a carriage contractcr the work of lif-
ting of 1000 tonnes of cement to be supplied by Cement
Corporation of India (CCI) from New Guwahati Railway
head for delivery to Jarauna Command Area Development
Division ([rrigation), Hojai. Test check in Audit (May 1993)
of records of the divisicn, revcaled that of the 954.40 tonnes
of cement supplied by .the CCI and lified by the contrac-
tor between July and Awugust 71991, only 910.25 tonnes
were delivered to Departmental Godown (Irrigation), Hojai
between July 1991 and Setpember 1991 and the balance quan-
tity of 44.15 tonnes remained undelivered- According to
terms and condition of the work order, the carriage contra-
ctor was liable to pay 2 times the cost of materials in the
cvent of shortage, damage, loss and theft. In April 1993
the divisicn reported the matter of non-delivery of balance
cement, to C.M.D. Nagaon. Steps were not taken there
after to recover the cost of undelivered cement valued at
Rs. 2.94 lakhs (calculated as per terms and conditions. of
work order) against which Rs. 0.32 lakhs was available at
the credit of carriage contractol in the Division as security
deposit and earnest money. Similarly, :n June 1992, the
work of transportation of 700 fonmes of cement from the
godown of an agent ¢f Birla Jute and Industrics at Guwa-
hati’ for delivery to Jamuna Command Area Development
Division (Irrigation), Hojai was awarded to the same con-
tractor. Between May 1992, and Janvary 1993, an agent
of Birla Jute and Industries delivered 467:05 tonnes of
cement to the carriage contractor. Till the dete of Audit,
the carriage contractor delivered only 419 tonnes, to  the
division. * The 'balance 48-:05 tonnes remained undelivered.
Steps' were not taken to replace the undehvt_ared quantity
cement or to realise the cost thereof amounting to Rs- 3.09
lakhs. ' Against Rs. 3.09 lakhs a sum of Rs. 1.07 lakhs has
been lying at the credit of the contractor in the divisions
g{lu account of security deposit and unpaid value of' carriage

1 .



24

9.2. The Department has replied that the Chairman
cuni-Managing Director, Upper Assam C.A.D. Authority-
Katimari, Nagaon has taken up the matter personally for in
vestigatirg into the details since the Execu:ive Engineer of
the D.vitsion was net n a position to make any headway
for soution. The matter Fas also been discussed 1n the
level of the Administrztive and Head of the Department of
Irrigation. The Chuirman Cum Managing Director Upper
Assm Jamuna C.A.D. Authority, Katimai Nageon placed
order in favour of MS Cement corporaiion of India Ltd.
C.C.I.) Guwahati—5 for sapply <f 1000.00 M. T. Cement
rom fectory to New Guwhati Rail heed @ Rs. 2210.00 M.T.
The carriage of Ceniert from New Guwaniatito Departmen-
tal Godown at Hojai was alloted to /S Borah Trading &
Co. Ou: of 954.40 M.T. of Ceraent despatched by M/S
GC.C.I. M/S, Borah Trading & Co. deliverec 910.25 M.T. cf
Cemert only and 44.15 M.T. is stil undzlivered by them.
The carriage contractors was instructed to celiver ihe balance
quantity of Cement several times first verbslly & then in
writing. They assurcd the Executive Engncer to deliver the
materials soon. But when they failed the matter was brou-
ght to the notice to the Clairman Cum-Managing Director,
Upper Assam: C.A.D. Authority. The carriage contractors
wos paic Rs. 3,00,723.00 for the Cement already carried
and supplied by them, but no payment was mede against
the undelivered quantity of Cement. Again the Chairman
Cum-Managing Director, Upper Assam C.A.D. Authority
ordered M/S Atal Stores, Athgaor, Guwahati 1000.00 M-T.
of Cement and Rs. 10.00 lekhs was paid. Accordingly, M/S
Atal stores delivered 467.05 M.T. of Gement adjusting the
paid amount 6f Rs. 10.00 lakhs. M/S Borah Trading Asso-
ciate. Carriage contractor was entrusted to carry the Cement
vide Chairman Cum-Managing Director J & K’s agreement
No. JK-CADA/F-2/55 of 1992-93. Out of 167.05 M.T. of
Cement delivered by M/S Atal Steres M/S Borah Trading
Associates carried and delivered only 454 00 M.T. of Ce-
ment and 13-:05 M.T. remain Still undelivered. Total
amount of Rs. 1,37,247.00 is lying in this division against
M/S Borah Trading Associates and all payment against the
party is ‘stopped by the Chairman Cum-Managing Direcior,
Uppar Assam C.A.D. Authority, Katimari Nagaon. Several
notices were served to the carriage contractor for delivering
the balance quantity of 13.05 - 44.15—57.20 M.T. of Ce-
ment to the Departmenta]l Godown at Hojai. But the
carriage Agency had failed to deliver the same though final
notice was issued when the department finally is left with



oo

no alternative for realising the cost of undelivered Cement.
1t has been considersdi :as a -last resort to take—up the
matter with D.C. Nogezon and accordingly Bakijai suit aga-
inst non-deliversd ‘quantity »of ) Cement ; iniiboth the cases
amounting to Rs. 4,80,480.00 has been filed. The depart—
ment has also been persuing the matter 'with the Deputy
Commissioner; ' Nagaon  from: time- to' firne. 08-8%01

OBSERYATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.3, - The Committze feelsthat the carriage contractor
might have lifted the antirc quantity cof Cement from the
Frctcry: but: dehvered short to the Department. Thisds “a
case of olraud and theft- The Committee coula not under:
stand why 7he same:contractor has been awarded thesecend
cantract.  Institution (60 a Bakijai case-which is @lgo aotin
progress - till: now fand; recovery i of i the;amount =il dor
short. supply is: not sufficient. - TheGiommittee ' expresses its
serious displeasure: en the manner (in which the matter:is
taken: up. - ) .

9.4. The Committec therefove, recomments that strin-
gen action should be taken against the carriage contractor
by instituting a criminal case and black listing him. Si-
milar action may also be taken against the Engineer/guilty
persons for whose laxity the loss occured and intimate:  to
‘he Commiitee within 3 months from the date of presen-
tation of this repcrt before the House,




26
CHAPTER—X
Excess Paymeﬁt-
(Audit para 4-6/CAG, 1992-93 Civil )

10-1 The Audit has pointed out that duoring the years
1988-89, the work of transportation of 1300 tonnes of cement
from Mawmluh Cgerra cementfactory to Departmental Go-
down at Hojai undcr Jammuna Command Arez Develcpment
&'Irrigation) Division, Hojai was allotted to thrze Carriers.

he “distance beteen the cement factory and Departmental
Godown at Hojai as provided in' the agreements was 301
Kilometres. Transport of 1.35 tonnes of cement was com.
pleted bctween July 1989 and September 1989, and payments
were' made in November 1989 It was notice¢ in audit
(may 1993 ) that between March 1990 and ' arch = 1997,
works of ‘ carriage of cemert from the'same factory to the
same . departmenta. godown at Idojai were again allottec to
three carriers and distance between the two places at that
time was taken as 339 Kilometres and mentioned in -the
agreements- 1374 tonnes of cement were carried by the car—
riers and payments to them were made in January,  199]
and March, 1992 for transporting 1319 tonnes as ‘over - a
distance of 339 kilometres: Payment for carriage of the
remaining 55 tonnes was waited till the date of audit. Ep-
hancement of distance by 38 Kms-in the later case ( 339 Kms-
301 *Kms- ) entailed ‘an excess payment of Rs. 0.90 lakps
for carriage of 1519 tonnes, by the 'department. There
would be further excess paymet of Rs. 0.04 lakhs when
payment for carriage charges of balance 55 tonnes would
be made. Division stated (December 1993 ) that the con-
tractor was allowed to carry the cement from Mawmlup
Cherra to Hojai via Guwahati covering a distance of
339 K. M. and the contractor was allowed to carry the
loaded trucks first from factory to Guwahati and after up-
loading cement at Guwahati the tracks rushed to factory
to maintain the que in the next morning for delivering
th_e.c‘ement to Division in time. But the contention of the
Division is not acceptable to audit because for delivering
cement to Hojai the trucks need not ply through Guwahat
as it is 19 K. M. away from the route from factory to Hojai

10.2 The Department has replied that apparently there
was no justification in allowing the trucks to ply to a
pocket at Guwahati from Jorabat and then back to Jorabat



27

in the carriage of cement from Muuwmlah Cherra Cement
Factory to Hojai. Some time the things are not under the
con:rol of the Department as conceived and programmed
earlier. The system of carriage, of cement frcm the Factory
of Mzvmlth Cherra to =ny other place outside the State
of Meghalaya is regulated from a long time back in such
a marmer  that initially ccment is to be: carried . by the
trucks of Wiaghalaya Truck Owner's Association who  will
deliver the cement to any part of Guwanati City only and
there-after only. the cement could be carried by the other
Carrier/agencies to any other places in Assam. In this case
too, the tender agreemen: was signed keeping this provi-
sion of 19.-19=38 km. into account- Accordingly. in this
case of carriage too, the payment of 333 km. was made
and the Department has not violated any clauses of tender
agrcement. Perhaps, the audit has given their observation
frora the most rationalistic pomnt of view and found the
extra 38 km. as unjudicious. But the Statc of Assam
has little control over the arrangement as stated above in
the sister state of Meghalaya otaerwise the estimate would
never “have been prepared with these extra 38 km.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

10.3 In course of oral depcsition it was clarified that
there was no written condition of the cement Factory that
only the truck of Meghalaya will operate in carring cement:
Undler such circumstances, the following things arises—(1) It
there was any kind of problem of lifting cement by Assam
operators from Cherrapunji to Hojai directly did the officer
concerned take any initiative for resolving this either by
alloting the work to Meghalaya Operators ?

(2) If there was any problem for Assam  trucks not
being allowed to operate from Cherrapunji then there was
no point for the cement to be braught to Guwahati un-
loaded here, again from Guwahati, Jorabat and Jorabat to
Hojai. The Committee is not satisfied with the assurance
of recovery from the defaulting officers and the contractors: .

10.4 The Ccmmittee therefore, recommends that neces-
sary action should be taken against the officers at whose
fault texcess payment occured. The payment made in exess
may also be recovered and intimated to this Committee wit-
hin a period of three months from the date of presentation
fo this Report before the House.




GhEe

CHAPTER—XI
;- Bh..ir/engaon Flow Irr’ligatic:'ni" Schemc'
s (Audit Paras4:8/CAG;1992:98—Givil)

4-::11-1 The Audit ‘has pointed eut 'that ‘n January 1988,

the Additional Chief EngineeryZone< I, Trrigation awarded

thework “Qoristruction 'of ‘head ' work ' over river Ujani®

“(estimated’ cost'=: Rs.'12.22 lakhs) 'fo ‘a contracter’ to" e
completed  wihthin 6 months'for’ implementation of Bhiren

gaon Flow /Trrigation ‘Schemé: "As the' contractor failed 'to

execute the werk:® the same was’ witidrawn from him in

Noveraber /1990 ‘and - carnest-money Rs. 0.12 lakh' was rei
funded o ‘him' in "May 1993:1A “test-check of' records (June>
1993)'of Kokrajhar Irrigation ' Division disclosed the following.:
Between ‘January' 1988 'and " March® 1988, 28.45 ‘tonnes of 17
type steel 'sheet piles’ valued at Rs.Z.88 'lakhs were ! issued!
to the contractor and in March 1988 “an dadvance of Rs.0:792:
lakh was: paid: to h'm'for work  done ''but ‘not‘ measu ed.!
Till the date!of audit (June'1993), billl for ‘the value of
work done! neither seen finalised no» has thevaiue of work
done if any, made avaiable to audit- It was found from

the records’that/ouf of'28-45 ‘tonnes’ of Steel piles issued

to the contrator, 1747 tennes were utilised on the work

and 'the balance 10,98 tonnes-valued at Rs-'1-08 lakhs were

stolern:1oThe Government in May 1993 accorded write & off
sanction forthe 'losy! ' “Although /as’ ‘per’ conditions of the>
contract the contractor’was responsiblefor' safe custody!
ofiithe’ materials. * In'/October, ©1991; 'the ‘Additional « Chief
Engueer, |1 Zone ~ T reported ! ~the 'Chief- Ingineer; ‘minor:
Irrigation,: interalia; that it would be unsafe to- take ‘up the

construction of the head work sunless'work for' anti-erosion
measures in this place was taken up by the Flood Control
Department and-he proposed” 'to ¢ defer ‘the-iexécution of
head work! ‘Till May11993]  the workof cheadwork had not
been awarded: to any'other contractor:for completion. The:
headw(_)l‘k‘-bein'g-incomplete, the ' cxpenditure of Rs. 47:801
lakss:incurred on ancillary - works to ~headworks iiet eartht!
worksiapproachi road, ' ‘spillway ' and! accommodaticn - etck
remained unproductive so far-

O 12 The Department has:© replied that! the - Bhirengaon
Flow  Irrigation 'Scheme was proposed to-be constructed on:}
the ‘river “snUjani” near-the:village Bhirengaon to ‘provide:
1rrigation: water to'the  ‘cultivators' jof - 121 (twelve) -villagesd



29" :

coverinlg 679 hectres of  cultivaple land.” "Accordirigly, one
estimate’' ‘was' ' submifted and’ 'Administrative ‘approval ‘was
accorded Tor Rs: 39,08,515-00° ind Technical ' Sanction acc-
orded for Rs-31,64-000.00 partly ' for 1) construction of
Head works (ii) constraction of spillway and (iii)' cons-
truction’ ¢f guide bund “and aflux 'burd and (iv) proroia
charges.’ Accordingly, construction 'of “Head Works and
ancillary works were =zllotted to different contractors in 1988,
All the’ works ‘were completed " excluding the' Head 'Wor'ks
which “had "t¢' be suspended ' considering safety ‘of the stru-
ctur¢, till'" anti-crrosion “measures were take1 up by ‘the
E&D" Department-  Total “expenditure ~incurred against the
scheme ‘came to Rs.!47,79,913.0) uptc date for all“ancilldry
works including Rs-'2,71 472'00 against ““Head Woiks”: The
ancillary works head to''be tak’n up to ¢heck price escala‘
tion ‘¢ne head and public pressure for supply of ‘water' - to
the''field "on“ the “other. 'So, the other ‘items had to be taken
up ‘and “ccmpleted’ in 1938 “Trrigation water started supply-
ing' “in field" after completion ¢ canal'system through public
“Lampha”. Subsequently '‘maintaincd “by “the Department
and. through this “Lampha” approximately 300 hectares of
agricultura! lands “are irrigated ‘out of the proposed 679 hec-
tarcs to be irrigated after completion of the scheme in all
respect.” ' Fromi “the above - yoints,’ it”connot ' be ' said 'that
totial expenditure “of ' Rs. 47.80"1akhs “incurred “against ‘the’
scheme was not infructuous'as 509/ of the¢'propeséd «com-
mand area has been brought under irrigation through those
ancillary items of work already completed. As regards
‘“ Head Work”* the same was allottcd te a contractor, who
was allowed 6 (six) montks to complete the work. The
contractor, accordingly started the work but could not
continue due to abnormal situation for ABSU movemei:t.
Subsequently, the contractcr expressed his inability to con-
tinue the work and prayed fcr withdrawa. of the same from
him- The matter was referred to the Addl. Chie# Engineer,
Zone-I Trrigation, Barpeta, fcr rccessary action. The Addl.
Chief Engineer, Zone-1, Irrigation, after due consideration with-
draw the balance work from the contractor. The contractor
was issued 28.45 M-T: of ¢’ type shcet piles of which 17.44
M.T. was utilised by him leavirg a balance of (28.45-17.47)
10.98 M.T. and which were reported to be stolen away by
some miscreants on 28th Septemter 1989 during disturbed situ-
ation in Kokrajhar district. The matter was duly reported to the
Dhaligaon Police Station, but the stolen materials could not
be recorded. The cost ¢f the materials, so stolen was




30 .

(10-98 M-T. % 9823-26 M.T+) 1,07,859.60- A proposal was ac-
cordingly, sert to ike Govenraent for writing off which was
duly :anctioned by the Government: The advance payment
of Rs 71,775.0C will be adjusted in the, final bill: The total
value of inccmolete final bill has come tc Rs. 1,46,842-00
only, wlich is lying in the Division office., Tke final bill
could nct be passed due to the paucity of fund. The con-
tracto: is yct to, get an amount of Rs, 860,000.00 from the
Division = against his  incomplete finel Dbill and thcre is pno
other liability lying there z.gainst the coniractor. Further
constraction of head Works of the scheme has been deferred
and duly approved by the Chicf Engineer, Minor Irrigation,
pending anti-errosion meastre is taken up by E&D Depart.
ment. By this time the Flocd Control Department has com.
pleted the river protection works and the suspended works
ot copstruction of the Head Works will be re-started by the
Irrigation Department, for which revised Administratiye
Approval is to be required for Boddland Autonoraous Coup-
cil- . Accordingly thz matter is under _co-rrcspondancc with
BAC and progress zlso: received it this regard:

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS S

7

11.3 The Committee is pleased to dispose of the para
with the note that the progress of the balance Head Work
chould be intimated to this Committee:



31
CHAPTER XII #
Implementation of Chewni Irrigation 'Scheme
(Audit Para 4.9/CAG, 1992-93 Civil)

12.1, "'The Audit has pointed out that the work (*“Con-
struction of headwork of Chew:i Irrigstion Scheme” under
Tangla Irngation Divisioa was awardec (February 1988) to
a_contractor at tendered value of Rs. 9,32 likhs fo- com-
pletion by February 138¢. Afte- execution of work Yalued
at Rs. 3.17 lakhs the coatractor stopped work from March
1989. In Awmgust, 1991, the Exe:utive ngiree- asked the
contracter to complete the work by Februar; 1992, Till
the date of audit (September 19992), tte contractor had net
resumed the work. There was nothirig on record of the
division to indicate that action had besu taken either to
rescind the contractor to award the remaining work to some
other agency. As a result, the work remained suspended
and total expenditure of Rs. 5.83 lakhs incurred upto July
1992 cn the work proved unproductive.

12.2 The Department has replied that the work *“Con—
struction of Cross & Head Regulators of Chewni Irrigation
Scheme’ was alloted to a contractor and twelve months
time was allowed to complete (he work. Accordinzgly, the
work was started on 23rd February 1988 and the criving
of sheet piles, construction of curtain walls, earth work in
excavation in foundation of D/S abutment wall were com-
pleted and earth. work in excavation of floor, 1J/S abutment
concreting of abuiments were partially completed, but due
to heavy rainfall from 7th May 1988 to 13th May 1988
flood joccured and the U/S Coffer Dam was damaged in
the river bed, the water way of diversion channel restric-
ted to pass normal flood water for wich the villages at up
stream were submerged and silted up by the flood water
Again when the flood water receded 2nd attained normal
stage, the excavation of foundation was re-started on 17th
May 1988 by repairing the damaged; Coffer Dam. But dye
to incessent rainfall again, the river was in fuil spate and
flood water submerged the whole Head works site for
which the U/S Coffer Dam was once again dameged by
the villagess to get relief of the flood water which - created
havoc in their villages- As a result the entire . excavated
portion was again silted up due to on rush of flood water




39"

i i ebries through the foundatiop pits. There-
awfltg;, Stlllw_te a\ggofde Assam State was und_ez:_j‘.hc grlplg'fr flood and
finally” the” devastating flood occured in the 1Ist " week of
August® 1988 for which the _colll_tractor 'co_wu_.ld not take u
the work 'in time and o_ne_complcte Wor<'ng season 1938-
89 passed off without significant progress cf work due to
fatural * calamities, and thc contractor vas requested to re-
start’ the work, But “the colifractor expressed. hl's inability
to start the work, as the river discharge was ‘on Thigher
side and the diversion channel so constructed “could  not
accomodate, the discharge at that time, In yiew- .of that
the contractor prayed for extension of time upto 51st March,
1991. He' also prayed for payment‘of wo1:k.s (Coffer Dam
and foundation pit) already executed by him and enhance-
ment’ of tates ‘as the labour wages and__ materials cos: jn-
creased cousiderably. -Again the contr.aczOr Wes Teminded 1o
start’ the work stated that he Cculd mot start the work due
o 'disruption of road communication during Be do agitation
insufficient stock of cement, ncu-rsceipt of enharncemeni of
rate. The contractor Wos also fequested by the - Execuiive
Engineer to attend hls‘ cffice. But the contracior did not
attend the office. ]n_wew of the above tl.le work was stop.
ed due to disruption of -cad communicaticn, law gnd
and order situation 1n'the work 31te_ and its surrounding
areas was not concuctive for execution cf work and prO]T?t'I'
supervision thereof, sufficient stock of Cement was 1ot avaj-
lable in Departmertal godown. It may be mentione d heve
that total quantity cf stcre matgnals 1ssued to the contra-
ctor i.c. cement 1400 }Jags and M. S. rod 6 MT and total
amount of store materials ccmes to Rs. 1,33,000/~(in 1400
bags of ccment @ RS- 65/-per bag=Rs: 91,000/-, 6 MT MS.
rod @ Rs. 7,000/-per MT becomes Rs. 42,000/-= Rs.1,33,000))
has been recovered frcm the contractors bill. Qug of the
issued quantity i.e. 1400 bagsof cement and 6 MT of M S.
rod as per the items the unutilised quantity of cement 1215
bags and M- S. rod 2.961 MT as per the items already
measured. The balanced quantity {1400—1215 baps) —

o - gs) 185
bags of cement and (6.00—2.961 MT) — 3.039 MT of M.S.
rod are still lying with the contractor as unutilised. It may
further be stated that road communication to the site of
work was restored by the P.W.D. during April 1996 and
the contractor was notified to resume the work accordingly
as the construction work was stopped due to Bodo agitation
and disruption of road communication to the site in 1999,

But the contractor has insised upon granting of enhancement



33

of rate as prayed for by him earlier and has not yet
resumed the work. This is the present pesition of the work
alloted to the contractor. At present Rs. 46,969/-is lying
against the contractor deposited in’ the Division and if any
contingent penal action is to be initiated, 'this amount will
be suflicient to cover the same.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMENDATTIONS

19.3. The Committee is pleased to dispose— of the para
with the note that the contract may be cancalled and
awarded to othcr contracters at the rick of the fermer for
whose fault the work rcmained inccmplete.




34
CHAPTER XIII

(Idle investment) e
(Audit Para 4.10/CAG, 1992-93-Civil)

13.1 The Audit has ponited out that between Decem-
ber 1986 and March 1988 Nagaon Irrigation Division paid
Rs. 5.81 lakhs to Assam State Electricity Board (ASEB),
for installation of H.T. and L.T. lines etc, required fcr
energisation of nine completed irrigation schc‘mes (lift irrie-
ation and deep tube well scheme). Till the date of audit
(September 1992), the ASEB had not provided H.T. and
I.. T. lines and as a result, the schemes remained increra-
tive rendering expenditure of Rs. 46.16 lakhs unproductive,
the recasons on-energisation of these schemes, although
payments were made to ASEB Iuur to six years ago, were
not on record.

13.2 The Department has replied that the Audit obser-
vation made in the concerning a‘ldlt_ para has since been
effectively investigated and the following observaticn of thig
Department put fowarded for kind apprisal of the
Hon’ble: P.AC.

The Department through Exccutive Engineer, N

; agaon
Division (I) Nagaon, paid Rs.5.18 lakhs to ASEB, :

/ . : agaon,
for installation er.T_ & L.T. lines required for energization
of the fcllowing nine Nos. of completed Irrigation Schemes
under the jurisdiction of Nagaon Division (1), Nagaon
between the period from 12/86 to 3/88.

51. Name of Scheme Details showing payment made to ASEB, Nagaon
1, LIS from Haribhanga Rs.65,488/- Cheque No. 1476/23 786.

Beel at Niz-Lokhowa.

Dtd. 31.12.86.

2. -do Kolong at Dakhin- Rs, 61,368/- -do- ” 1476/73792
pat Barjoha. Dtd. 31.12.86.
3. -do- Puthikhaiti Becl Rs. 65,400/.  -do- " 1476/7378
at Puthikhaiti. B

Dtd. 31.12.86.

4. DTW at Rangloo Rs. 63,063/- -do- B 1476/13786
Dtd. 31.12.86.

5. -do- at Ttapara Rs.79,200/-  -do- 32 4050/204926
Lalonggaon, Dtd. 31.8.87.

6. -do at Kathiatoli Rs. 63,068/ .do. » 1476/73781

Area” Dtd, 31.12.86



35

Sl. Name of Scneme Details showlng payment made to ASEB, Nagaon

7. Beel at Joysagar Area Rs. 63. 068/- Cheque No. 1476/73780
Dtd. 31.12.86.

8. -do- at Dakhin Rs. 33, 600/~  -do- » 1 4099/204927
Kumarikata, ‘ Dtd. 31.3.88

9. :do-at Kumarikata Rs. 45, 500/ -do- " °* 4099/204927

Dtd. 31,3.88.

Inspite «f repeated pursu?,tion with the ASEB lautho-
rity the requircd electric connection for above 9 Nos. of
Schemes not yet been provided. This was also discussed in the
D.D.C. mecting held on 15th. July 1992 under the Chair-
manship ¢f DeC. Nagaon where repre sentatives both from
Irrigation and ASEB Department present and tie ASEB
representative assured immediate action will be taken for insta
llation of electric connection. Later in a joint meeling was also-
held on 28th 11Nov 1994 at Nagaon hetween the officials
of Trrigation and ASEB where threadbare discussicn on the
matter of installaticn of electric connection for the ofeia-
tion the cbove schemes. In the meeting, the S.E., ASEB,
Nagaon informcd their inability to proceed with new works
of Irrigation Department as per policy decision taken by
the ASEB for stoppagc of execution of any new work for
non-rayment of huge accumulated —energy charge bills by
the Irrigation Department. The schomes have not yet been
abandoned and Irrigation Department is persuing with all
efforts for clectric connection to the schemcs. Under  the
above circumstances as expenditures incurred te the tunc
of Rs, 46-16 lakhs for complction of above 9 Nos. Schemes
cannot be wholly treated as unproductive since  clectric
installation will provide the Irrigation fac_ihties and envisa-
ges and provide the benefit to the public for their culti-
vation. In this circumstances stated above, the Audit
objection in the para may kindly be dropped:

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMME NDATIONS

13.3. The Commitice recommends that the matter f
energization by ASEB for 9 (nine) nos. of completcd lrri-
gation  Schemes  under the Executive Engineer, ASEB,
Nuigaon Division-I for which the Board received payment
may be settled quickly and thc schemes be putcn services.
A report < f compliance may be furnished to the Comimnittee
within a period of 3 (thiee) months fiom the date of
presentation of this repcrt pefore the House.




36

CHAPTER X1V
Unauthorised payment
(Audit para 4.11/CAG, 1992-93-Civil)

14.1 The audit has pointed out that “Construction of
Main Barrage and other appurtenant works (balance work)>
of Dhansiri Irrigation Project under Dhansiri Project Weir
(Irrigation) Division was awarded in December 1983 to a
contractor. The work included in item, viz., “Clonstruction
of Coffer Dam” on lump sum for an amcunt ¢f Rs. 15.00
lakhs to the same contractor, The agreement stipulated
that cost of maintenance of Coffer Dam during c(xecution
of ‘work of main barrage would be borne by the contrac-
tor. However, in the 22nd running bill, the division paid
(December 1991) an amount of Rs. 6.28 lakhs to the con-
tractor towards maintenance and repairing of the Coffer
Dazm during the period from Janvary 1986 to Junc 1987.
Payment of Rs- 6.28 lakhs was, tlierefore, Leyond the scope
of ' the ' agreement resulting in unauthorised aid to the
contractor.

14.2 The Department has replied that the construction
of main barrage and other dappurtenant wcrks (balance
works) of Dhansiri Projecti wassallotted ‘to a contractor i
December, 1983 with a stipulated time of comnletion
within 2 (two) years. According to the Tender Agreement
the work is' to be completed in December, 1985 and the
contracter was to censtruct the “Coffer Dam” within this
2 years with a lump-sum amount of Rs. 15.00 lakhs. But
due to natural calamities like ocCurance of devastating
ﬂOOc_i, scarcity of cement, steel etc. as well as delay in
receint of approved drawing and design from C.W.C,
New Delhi the contractor could not complete the works
within the stipulated time and accordingly extension of time
grantcd upto June 1987. As  the main work was done
phase~wise and the constiuction of Ccffer Dam wes dcne
accordingly in the river bed. The Coffir Dam censtructed
as_per approved drawing in 1983 Wes precpared and main-
tained for next two working scasons in 1985 and 1986.
As such as per claim of contracior tle zctual cest incurrcd
for maintenance and repair of {he Coffer Dam from exten-
ded pericd of January, 1986 to June, 1987 was paid as rer
sancticred estimate prepared on the basis of actual site
records. Hence the payment made for maintenance and
repairs of the Coffer Dam beyond the stipulated time of

the Tender Agreement i.c. from January, 1986 to June, 1987
is not an unauthrised payment.



8¢37
OBSERVATIONS/RECO#WMENDATIONS

14-3- The Committee observes that the-payment of Rs.
6:28 lakhs for maintenance of the Coffer Dam beyond the
stipulated pericd was unjustified as the same ‘was beyond
the scope of the agreement between the Department and
the Contractor. The Contractcr was  bound to maintain the
barrage tjll the works are completed during -the extended
period.

14:4-  The Committee, therefore, expresses its dissatis—
fection and recommends that the payment of Rs. 6.28 lakhs
made to the Ccntractor should be recvoered and. intimate
16 the Committee within a period of 3 months from the
date of presentation of this report before the House:



38
CHAPTER XV
Injudicious procurement of pipes
(Audit paras 5.1/CA G-1992-93- Civil)

15.1 The Audit has pcinted cut that against an order
placed by the Additional Chief Engineer, Irrigation, in Febru-
ary, 1987, the Kokrajhar Mechanical  Irrigation  Division
procured (March, 1987) 596.49 ivnning mectres of 250 m.m.
dia E.R.W pipes at a cost of Rs. :3.05 19.khs__ Between
January, 1988 and Octcber 1991, only 92.31 running metres
of pipes wete, issued to five schemes (6.16 running meters
were being utilised in fabrication of bends upto the date of
audit and 86.15 running metrcs were utilised In respected
Schemes). Balance 501{.18 running metres of pipes valued
at Rs. 258 lakhs remained unutilised for over six years till
the date of audit- During audit (Sertember 1992) the Assis-
tant Bxccutive Enginccr, (TC) of the Divisicn stated that
they were 1ot in nced of the above pipes for utilisation in
any scheme under execution and no demand was placed
for 250 m.m. dia pipes.

15.2 The Department has replied that since the matter was
reported to the Government in September, 1993, senior officers
of this Department had personally taken up the matter with
the Kokrajhar Mecharical Division (Irrigation) Kokrajhar.
The view put forwarded by the Asstt. Executive Engineer
(T.C) of the Division was found not to be justified as by
his designa.tion and functioning he has got less authority
in commenting on tie actual execution part of the scheme.
The press picture is that the balance 504.14 R. M. of 250
m.m. dia ERW pipe was proposed for utilisaticn in scve-
ral DTW I/S in the District of Bongaigaon, Kakrajhar
and Dhubri. The cstimates werc submitted to the Bodoland
Autonomous Council for approval which is still awaited.
Some of the DTWs are alrcady installed and book trans-
fer will be made after approval is accorded by the B.A.C.
The execution of the scheme have beccme very difficult due
to prevailing law and order situaticn within tne B.A.C. arca.
The pipes are also proposed to be utilised in Lift Irriga—
tion Schemes also after receipt of approval from the B.A.C.
Considering current markct rate, the utilisation of the pipes
in schemes will be cheaper for which the schemes at prese-
nt can be executed more economically. The demands of
transfer of the pipes to other Divisions could not also be



F'._.._ — e

39

met with as the indenting Divisions Could  not
makec payment of the materials due to  paucity of fund
since the provisicn for transfer of materials under the sus-
pense Head has becn stopped.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM M ENDATIONS

15.3 In course cf oral deposition the Department
clarified that the balance pipes are being utilised. The
Committee feels that the dcpartmental officers are not
paying due importance in utilising the stocks for Wwhich
these were purchased. The para may, however be treated
as disposed of with above note.

" : f s & W Fy ie (T BV

#] LA if f (- Y fes e Uit & el ol

o il oy s Iz 2O et faminyl mosnei S aron i e -.‘J;,.‘S‘-,.':; o1
17l DOrLE Fud; Irga ot (2und 080 TH (G2 Y8 Vg Barfilfifoie
il jurd (ECEL teun 4 noikiv (I soitenitvil pogesll botom
Cibba odT  noBibino booy nijon e Pailil Jon yviidmeup

coel 1odma!qed ai noilsuitil 1T 900X asotigntd ok [smont
ad bluod omoy iegh) moiigaititoy  mobast 19ris battoqar
RISE nolaividl 'l : elow  jnsroqrai el i boeifijy
008+) TM SB0RE o \(J[HI-‘JIJ})"E'Jl[l'tlll Godsril ($0Q1 19d0in )
£00i 1odm2090  no9vwiad) boeilisy asod bsil Inaman 1o (easd

lo0 VSW vd \{Il'i:‘;ti .bm; ediow mi oviiisg (2@I tepzpA basg
10 o1wuisn all anitsaihai trodliw noizivib 1sdions o) 1olenstt
gHitnsup 8 2utll .boair esw inomsd sesdd doidw ni 2dtow
£5.0 25 1B b'u_u[l;v Inomoo 1o (eged €8aC) TM 21.€02 1o
Sooi2 i boeilisuni i'mr{iurl’;ﬁ’l (8sd 199-\881 .2d ®) ad:dsl
qoitstoqiod  1noms) lo aelismolni 0l 2aibiooos dgwodT
Niw ebsm J9190m0D o) "l, fiygnotte svislor  odir  gibal Yo
9951072 lo 2169y owl 193l In9o 19q 02 o1 292ubsat Frarnss
£ qovo A20le i bemismeor €I ni botwoo1q insmos  odT

wiilgup lo poilstoiialsh i zoitlues 2189y

54t 10 qiv2o1 10 1sds boiste esd jusriisqed odT L.0]

2108t adi bas (heel doisM 1el€ znibis 189¢) J10qsd DAD
gaiton adl ot tlguold aged uaivsd s15q 9:1) ni banisinos
ai obsm mosd ¢bsoils esd viiupns ns Jnomiisqo( sl Yo




40
CHAPTER XVI
“Injudicious procurcment of cement’
(Audit para 4.5/CAG, 1993-94-Civil)

16.1 The Audit has pointed-out that Nagaon irriga-
tion placed .(July 1991) demand for procurement of 1350
tonnes (27000 bags) of cement with the Chief Engineer,
Minor Irrigation, Assam for utilisation in 71 on going sch-
emes during 1991-92. Against this demand the Division
received 1800 MT (36000 bags) between July 1991 and
may 1992 of which, the Division utilised only 936.40 MT
(18728 bags) between July 1991 and November 1993. The
Division had transefrred 360 MT (7200 bags) to 4 other
Divisions (including 47,50 tonnes to Dhansiri Canal Divi-
sion). The Executive Engincer. (March 1993) made efforts
to save the unutilised cement from deterioration due to
prolonged storage by rqquestmg the C. E, to arrange for
its transfer as the division had not started the work for
want of funds. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation in-
structed (April 1993) Dhansiri Canal Division (Irrigation)
to lift 200 MT from Nagaon Irrigation Divisicn. But the Divyi-
sion lifted only 47.50 MT (930 bags) in April 1993 and inti-
mated Nagaon Irrigation Division (August 1993) that the
quantity not lifted is notin good condition. The Addi-
tional Chief BEngineer, Zone 1I Irrigation in September 1993
reported after random verification that cement could be
utilised in less important works: The Division stated
(October 1994) that a turthey_quantlty of 240-45 MT (4809
bags) of cement had been utilised (between December 1993
and August 1994), partly in works and partly by way of
transfer to another division without indicating the nature of
works in which these cement was used. Thus, a quantity
of 263.15 MT (5623 bags) of cement valued at Rs. 6.74
lakhs (@ Rs. 128/-per bag) remained unutilised in stock,
Though according to information of Cement Corporation
of India, the relative strength of the conceret made with
cement reduces to 50 per cent after two years of storage.
The cement procured in 1991 remained in stock over 3
years resulting in deterioration of quality-

16.2 The Department has stated that on receipt of the
CAG Report (year ending 31st March, 1994) and the facts
contained in the para having been brought to the notice
of the Department, an enquiry has already been made in



41

the line as has been observed in the para. The following
facts are hereby placed before the Hon’ble Committe for
consideration :-

a) The initial tentative requirement of cement for the
year 1991-92 in respectof Nagaon Division (Irrign), Nagaon,
submitted during July, 1991 was 1350 MT (27,000 bags).
But realistic requirement worked cut cn the basis of san-
ctioned estimate comes to 1890 MT (37,800 bags) for the
year 1991-92.

b) Against the above demand, Nagaon Division (Irrig.)
Nagaon, has received 1800 MT (36,000 bags) of cement
against which 937 MT (18,740 bags) of cement could be
utilised as progress cf the works was nct as per work pro-
grammed for the year due to varicus difficulties including
constraint of fund and a quantity cf 360 MT (7,200 bags)
issued to needy Divisions including Dhansiri Canal Divi-
sion (Irrign.) during the pericd July, 1991 and November,
1993.

c) Ageinst the refusal to receive the cement by Execu-
tive Engineer, Dhansiri Canal Division (I) on the ground
of inferior quality, the cement was tested in Government
recognised laboratory and the quality of the cement was
found to be in order and accordingly the stored balance
cement was also utillised upto Aarch, 1995 leaving a balance
quentity of 102:70 MT (2054 bags). If the provision of the
fund could have been made available as per demand, the
entire cement would have been utilised according to the
work programme, Moreover, above balance stored cement
of 102:70 MT have also since been utilised fully in the re-
pair works during 1995-96 and at present no balance is
lying unutilised in the stock of Nagaon Division (Irrigation),
Nagaon. Thus there is definitely a considerable delay in
the use of cement which has been accorded by Audit in
the para and some doubts have also been arisen in the
minds of various Departmental authorities, So, for knowing
the actual condition of the cement at later stage and reas—
ons for non-utilisation in time, the investgation as pointed
out at the begml_ung_ have been made and it is seen that
continual constraint in the flow of fund is the main reason
for such delay in utilisation of cement in full quantity in
time. Though there was enough scope in consideration of
work in hand, had there been steady flow of fund in the
period involved. This Departmerit surely does not approve



49

of any such delay, but it has little hand in: managing a
wholely unmanageable circumstances, which sometimes the
Department is forced tocompromise with. As experienced
in the above case the Department will surely take wup
works and arrange for procuremnt of so much of cement
in future as the flow of fund only permits.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

16.3 The Committee expresses its. serious concern on
the affairs of Department in utilisation of cement after pro-
long storage,, The committec: wants to know the purposes/
works; in which the Department have ulilised the cement
and the condition of structure made thereof as at present. This
may be enquired into by an officer not below the r ank of Addi-
tional Cheif Engineer and the report shall be furnished to
the Commitee within a period of three months from the date
of presentation of this report before the House.



43
CHAPTER—XVII
Avoidable expenditure on rent of Godown
(Audit para 5.1/CAG, 1993-94—Civil)

17-1. The Audit has pointed-out thatthe Guwahati West
[rrigation Division (erstwhile Investigation Division, Irriga-
tion) received machinery and equipments worth Rs,43,54
lakhs between March and September 1991  against the
supply orders placed by the Chief Engineer (CE), Minor
Irrigafion, Assam in February and March 1991 for install-
ation in a Research Laboratory under Irrigation Department
in connecticn with ‘“implementation of Centrally sponsored
Scheme-Strengthening of surface water (minor irrigation)
organisation in the State of Assam”. These were;stored
in a hired godown at Panjabari. since the date of pro—
curement on.payment of rent amounting -t¢ Rs.2.07 lakhs
upto April 1993. Rent for the period. from May: 1993 till
April 1994 is. yet to be paid. Tenders for construction
of Laboratory building was invited in November 1992 and
the work allotted to a contractor with the stipulation to
complete the work by February 1994. The work was @ in
progress (April 1994). Procurement - of machinery and
equipment two years ahead of the allotment of construc-
tion work of laboratory building led to idle outlay  of
Rs.48.54 lakhs and infructuous expenditure of Rs.2.07 lakhs
on gcdown rent (upto . Apnl 1993). Though - the manu-
facturer of the instruments in question had informed the
Department that the laboratory equipments supplied by them
were sophisticated and hence required to be stored in air
conditioned rooms, they were stcred in ordinary godowns,
The facility of free demonstration service by the manufact-
urer also could not be availed of.

17.2. The Department has stated that the machineries
and epuipments under Centrally sponsored scheme  to « re-
search works for scientific advancement of Irrigation pro-
jects was initially sanctioned by the Government of India,
Ministry of Water Rescurces with 509 grant in aid from
Government of India and a matching . share from State
Government which had only a compouent to support staff
ut with no indication for ccnstruction of Laboratory buil-
ding. During 1989-90 order for supply of equipment valuing
Rs. 2,03,538.00 was placed and the sanction made therefore
was revalidated by the Government of India for.  1990-91



44

with the anticipation of developing the Irrigation Research
facility in the State, this Department availed the _oppor-
tunity for at least procuring the laboratory equipments
with 509, grant. The State was at infant stage for irrig-
ation development and these equipments were essential  for
taking up. Unfortunately the anticipation of starting the
laboratory building did not matarialise in 1990-91 due to
financial constraint. Under such a situation, the hiring of
Godown was unavoidable. But due to consistant fund con-
straint the Department constructed a temporary shed to be
used as laboratory within the campus of Guwahati Divis-
ion and most of the equipments have been shifted to the
premises of that laboratory shed. The permanent labora-
tory building is under construction, at Basistha since 1992
but could not be completed as yet due to poor alloca-
tion of fund. Such a constraint of fund was not anticipat-
ed by the Department and this his resulted to this unfor-
tupate situation which, however, is beyond the limits of
normal anticipation. The procurcment of machineries and
equipments were time bound as per Government of India’s
pragramme. However, after completion of the laboratory
builiing the Department will utilise the equipments which
are of great necessary to this Department. Tt is reported
by the Field Divisions, that most of the machineries and
equipments have been tested properly barring a few for
which laboratory testing are necessary. Since bills are yet
to be finally paid, this perhaps can take-care possible Te.

pair that may be necessary after installation of the equip-
ments.

17.3. In course of oral deposition the Department
clarified the following as sought for:—

(i) Machineries were in a ware [ouse of Assam State
Ware Housing Corporation where there is a approved hire
charge by the Government of Assam. Initially the mon-
thly rent was charged for Rs.6000/-PM for the period
from 19th April 1991 to 31st July 1991 and for Rs.9000/-
P.M. for the period from 1st August 1991 to 2lst July
1993 due to occupation of more space,

(i) Payment of rent has becen made in full with effect

from 19th April 1991 to 21st July 1993. The total amount
paid isRs.2,95,500/—.



45

(iii) Construction of Laboratory was taken up afte
the purchase of the equipments. Regarding construction of
A/C. Room, the construction of the same has not yet
een upto plinth level.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

17.4 The Committee is not satisfied with Department-
al reply and the clarification made to the Committee. The
concerned cfficers have not paid any heed in Keeping the
sophisticated machineries properly. The Committee, there-
fore, recommends that the person/persons at fault may be
brought to book, and necessary action should be taken and
intimated to the committee within a period of 3 months
trom the date of presentation of this report before the

House.



46
ANNEXURE

The Members of the fore-going Committee on Public
Accounts.

Chairman :

1. Shri Holiram Terang-

Members : :
2-  Shri Abdﬁl Mugtadir  Choudhury
3. Shri Gautam Roy
4. Shri Kali Ranjan Deb

Shri Bhupen Chandra Rai

Shri Mohan Das

Shri Derhagra Mochahary

Shri Mustafa Shahidul Islam

el e s L

Smti, Renupoma Rajkhowa

10- Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia

11. Shri Bhrigu Kumar Phukan

*¥12. Skri Binod Gowala

*13. Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami

*Sarbasrec Binod Gowala and Hitendra Nath Goswami

have_ceased to be Members of the Committee on their
appointment as Minister.

AGP. (LA) 16/99—L.A.=35¢ —13-3-99



